# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7243278

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/25/2017		

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FSV VENTURES, LLC	03/24/2022

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	C&M VENTURES, LLC		
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 2084		
City:	WEATHERFORD		
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA		
Postal Code:	73096		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7806138

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9185929807

Email: IPMail@crowedunlevy.com
Correspondent Name: CROWE & DUNLEVY, P.C.

Address Line 1: 321 SOUTH BOSTON AVENUE, SUITE 500

Address Line 2: SUITE 100

Address Line 4: TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P2375US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHAWN M. DELLEGAR
SIGNATURE: /Shawn M. Dellegar/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2022

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=P2375US01-PTAS#page1.tif source=P2375US01-PTAS#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 059391 FRAME: 0255

507196428

Attorney Docket No.: P2375US01

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, FSV Ventures, LLC, a limited liability company existing under the laws and Constitution of the State of Oklahoma, doing business at P.O. Box 2084, Weatherford, Oklahoma 73096 (hereinafter called ASSIGNOR), is the owner of U.S. Patent No. 7,806,138 entitled VALVE MANIFOLD DEVICE FOR USE WITH SMALL PROPANE CANISTERS.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is now the exclusive owner of said patent, the invention described and claimed therein, and all rights in, to and under the same; and

WHEREAS, C&M Ventures, LLC, a limited liability company existing under the laws and Constitution of the State of Oklahoma, doing business at P.O. Box 2084, Weatherford, Oklahoma 73096 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned invention and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and in any and all foreign countries thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, this indenture witnesseth that for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said ASSIGNEE, *munc pro tunc*, the full and exclusive right to the said invention, and any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, its territorial possessions, and any and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor, and any and all extensions, reissues or certificates of reexamination of said Letters Patent, including the right of priority and the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States, territories and foreign countries are or may be granted, extended, reissued, or reexamined as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, its territorial possessions, and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent on said invention, or resulting from said application, and from any and all divisions and continuations, extensions, reissues or reexaminations thereof to the said ASSIGNEE, of the entire interest, and hereby covenant that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest therein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict therewith.

AND, ASSIGNOR further hereby covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon request, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that if said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation application, or to secure an extension, a reissue or certificate of reexamination of

PATENT REEL: 059391 FRAME: 0256 history thereof, as may be known to them, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation, when requested to do so.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. of 321 South Boston Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application serial number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands.

Assignor's sig		S G. France	/ Date:	3/24/22	
	FSV V	entures, LLC	제. 한		
STATE OF OK	LAHOMA	).			
		) \$8:			
COUNTY OF	Custer	),			

Frantz, to me known to be the person described hereinabove who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the reasons and purpose therein set forth.

My Commission Expires: 3-30-23 My Commission No.: 11002929

RECORDED: 03/24/2022

Notary Public

ANNETTA JENNINGS Notary Public - State of Oklahoma Commission Number 11002929 My Commission Expires Mar 30, 2023

PATENT

REEL: 059391 FRAME: 0257